Trade debts and contract assets		   (3,632,969)	  (3,869,840)

		  Loans and advances		   (689,802)	  (781,059)

		  Contract costs		   (1,575,099)	  (1,314,848)

		  Prepayments and other receivables		   (1,998,295)	  (107,398)

					   (10,402,106)	  (7,195,375)

	 Increase in current liabilities:

		  Trade and other payables		   3,521,029 	  5,936,080

					   15,310,651	 22,942,205

			   		  Nine months ended
				   September 30,	 September 30,
				   2018	 2017
				   (Un-Audited)	 (Un-Audited)
				   Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000

18.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	 Short term investments		   9,345,274 	  500,000

	 Cash and bank balances		   3,672,219 	  5,170,635

					   13,017,493 	  5,670,635

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

19.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND ITS IMPACT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 The following table summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s interim financial

statements
				   Impact of changes in accounting policies
					   As previously
					   reported	 Adjustments	 As restated
					   Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000

i)	 Statement of financial position

	 January 01,2017

	 ASSETS

		  Contract cost		   -   	  1,033,932 	  1,033,932

		  Others		  182,636,563 	  -   	  182,636,563

	 Total Assets		  182,636,563 	  1,033,932 	  183,670,495

	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

	 EQUITY

		  Share Capital		   51,000,000 	  -   	  51,000,000

		  Reserves		   30,118,360 	  -   	  30,118,360

		  Retained Earnings		   1,894,739 	  131,408 	  2,026,147

					   83,013,099 	  131,408 	  83,144,507

	 LIABILITIES

		  Deferred income tax		   7,264,575 	  59,037 	  7,323,612

		  Trade and other payables		   59,142,912 	  843,487 	  59,986,399

		  Others		   33,215,977 	  -   	  33,215,977

					   99,623,464 	  902,524 	  100,525,988

	 Total equity and liabilities		  182,636,563 	  1,033,932 	  183,670,495

	 December 31,2017

	 ASSETS

		  Contract cost		   -   	  1,200,185 	  1,200,185

		  Income tax recoverable		   15,263,357 	  (9,963)	  15,253,394

		  Others		  170,894,840 	  -   	  170,894,840

	 Total Assets		  186,158,197 	  1,190,222 	  187,348,419

	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

	 EQUITY

		  Share Capital		   51,000,000 	  -   	  51,000,000

		  Reserves		   30,304,065 	  -   	  30,304,065

		  Retained Earnings		   3,647,809 	  149,911 	  3,797,720

					   84,951,874 	  149,911 	  85,101,785

	 LIABILITIES

		  Deferred income tax		   7,086,423 	  59,038 	  7,145,461

		  Trade and other payables		   62,002,745 	  981,273 	  62,984,018

		  Others		   32,117,155 	  -   	  32,117,155

					   101,206,323 	  1,040,311 	  102,246,634

	 Total equity and liabilities		  186,158,197 	  1,190,222 	  187,348,419

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

23PTCL - THIRD QUARTER REPORT 2018

24 PAKISTAN TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

					   September 30,		  September 30,
					   2017		  2017
					   Rs ‘000		  Rs ‘000
				   Impact of changes in accounting policies
					   As previously
					   reported	 Adjustments	 As restated

ii)	 Statement of profit or loss

	 Revenue
		  Revenue		   52,799,180 	  (85,793)	  52,713,387
		  Cost of services		  (37,710,964)	  (10,627)	  (37,721,591)

	 Gross profit		   15,088,216 	  (96,420)	  14,991,796

	 Administrative and general expenses		   (6,662,632)	  - 	  (6,662,632)
	 Selling and marketing expenses		   (2,107,159)	  72,259 	  (2,034,900)

					   (8,769,791)	  72,259 	  (8,697,532)

	 Operating profit		   6,318,425 	  (24,161)	  6,294,264
	 Other income		   3,365,883 	  - 	  3,365,883
	 Finance costs		   (145,613)	  - 	  (145,613)

	 Profit  before tax		   9,538,695 	  (24,161)	  9,514,534
	 Provision for income tax		   (3,052,382)	  7,731 	  (3,044,651)

	 Profit for the period		   6,486,313 	  (16,430)	  6,469,883

iii)	 Statement of cash flows

	 For the nine months period ended
	 30 September 2017

	 Profit  before tax		   9,538,695 	  (24,161)	  9,514,534

	 Adjustments for non-cash and other items

		  Contract cost		   - 	  1,253,175 	  1,253,175
		  Others		   13,433,791 	  - 	  13,433,791

					   13,433,791 	  1,253,175 	  14,686,966

	 Operating profit before working
		  capital changes		   22,972,486 	  1,229,014 	  24,201,500

		  Contract cost		   - 	  (1,314,848)	  (1,314,848)
		  Trade and other payables		   5,850,291 	  85,834 	  5,936,125
		  Working capital changes		   (5,880,572)	  - 	  (5,880,572)

	 Cash generated from operations		   22,942,205 	  -   	  22,942,205
	 Retirement benefits and income
		  taxes paid etc		  (14,469,613)	 -	  (14,469,613)

	 Net cash generated from
		  operating activities		   8,472,592 	  - 	  8,472,592
	 Cash flow from investing activities
	 Net cash flow from investing activities		   (3,624,607)	  - 	  (3,624,607)
	 Cash flow from financing activities
	 Net cash generated from financing activities	  	 (5,079,494)	  - 	  (5,079,494)

	 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	 	  (231,509)	  - 	  (231,509)
	 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
		  of the period		   5,902,144 	  - 	  5,902,144

	 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
		  period		   5,670,635 	  - 	  5,670,635

			   		  Nine months ended
				   September 30,	 September 30,
				   2018	 2017
				   (Un-Audited)	 (Restated)
				   Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000

20.	 TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

Relationship with the Company	 Nature of transaction

i.  	 Shareholders	 Technical services assistance fee
				   - note 20.1	  1,770,067 	  1,781,794

ii.  	 Subsidiaries	 Sale of goods and services	  3,823,314 	  3,830,769
				   Purchase of goods and services	  2,181,483 	  2,565,961
				   Mark up on long term loans	  270,297 	  -
				   Purchase of tax loss from PTML	  -   	  2,244,885

[…]

Loans to banking customers		   (3,933,760)	  (3,491,336)

		  Contract costs		   (2,430,479)	  (1,653,650)

		  Loans and advances		  (687,466)	  (801,777)

	   	 Prepayments and other receivables		   (3,520,501)	  1,119,349

					   (17,882,638)	  (8,623,672)

	 Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:

		  Trade and other payables		   4,851,747 	  712,230

		  Customers deposits		   6,079,604 	  2,281,414

		  Unearned income - contract liability		   (887,617)	  (456,768)

					   10,043,734	 2,536,876

					   30,667,831	 33,927,459

14.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	 Short term investments		   10,832,701 	  5,686,329

	 Cash and bank balances		   7,181,289 	  7,531,866

	 Short term running finance		   (1,138,273)	  -

					   16,875,717 	  13,218,195

PTCL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND ITS IMPACT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	 The following table summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Groups’s Financial

Statements

				   Impact of changes in accounting policies
					   As previously
					   reported	 Adjustments	 As restated
					   Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000

i) 	 Statement of Financial Position

	 January 01, 2017

	 Assets
		  Contract Costs		   - 	  1,441,417 	  1,441,417
		  Others		  302,611,576 	  - 	  302,611,576

	 Total Assets		  302,611,576 	  1,441,417 	  304,052,993

	 Equity and Liabilities

	 Equity
		  Share Capital		   51,000,000 	  - 	  51,000,000
		  Reserves		   30,139,519 	  - 	  30,139,519
		  Unappropriated profit		   7,047,199 	  416,646 	  7,463,845

					   88,186,718 	  416,646 	  88,603,364

	 Liabilities
		  Deferred Tax		   12,089,802 	  181,284 	  12,271,086
		  Trade and Other payables		   70,001,837 	  843,487 	  70,845,324
		  Others		  132,333,219 	  - 	  132,333,219

					   214,424,858 	  1,024,771 	  215,449,629

					   302,611,576 	  1,441,417 	  304,052,993

	 December 31, 2017

	 Assets
		  Contract Costs		   - 	  1,546,113 	  1,546,113
		  Income Tax Recoverable		   19,838,281 	  (9,963)	  19,828,318
		  Deposits, Prepayments
			   and Other Receivables		   9,660,732 	  (6,907)	  9,653,825
		  Others		  263,916,287 	  - 	  263,916,287

	 Total Assets		  293,415,300 	  1,529,243 	  294,944,543

	 Equity and Liabilities

	 Equity
		  Share Capital		   51,000,000 	  - 	  51,000,000
		  Reserves		   30,388,874 	  - 	  30,388,874
		  Unappropriated profit		   4,717,685 	  392,059 	  5,109,744

					   86,106,559 	  392,059 	  86,498,618

	 Liabilities
		  Deferred Tax		   10,471,742 	  162,816 	  10,634,558
		  Trade and Other Payables	  	 69,384,175 	  97,091 	  69,481,266
		  Unearned Income - Contract Liability		   5,818,447 	  877,277 	  6,695,724
		  Others		  121,634,377 	  - 	  121,634,377

					   207,308,741 	  1,137,184 	  208,445,925

	 Total Equity and Liabilities		  293,415,300 	  1,529,243 	  294,944,543

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

43PTCL - THIRD QUARTER REPORT 2018

44

ii)	 Statement of profit or loss
					   September 30,		  September 30,
					   2017		  2017
					   Rs ‘000		  Rs ‘000

				   Impact of changes in accounting policies
					   As previously
					   reported	 Adjustments	 As restated

	 For the period ended 30 September 2017
	 Revenue		   87,867,523 	  13,815 	  87,881,338

	 Cost of Services		  (65,854,877)	  (139,076)	  (65,993,953)

	 Gross Profit		   22,012,646 	  (125,261)	  21,887,385

	 Administrative and general expenses		  (13,241,840)	  21,554 	  (13,220,286)

	 Selling and marketing expenses		   (4,541,065)	  (10,554)	  (4,551,619)

					   (17,782,905)	  11,000 	  (17,771,905)

	 Operating profit		   4,229,741 	  (114,261)	  4,115,480
	 Other income		   6,795,907 	  - 	  6,795,907

	 Finance costs		   (2,712,798)	  - 	  (2,712,798)

	 Profit before taxation		   8,312,850 	  (114,261)	  8,198,589

	 Provision for income tax		   (2,891,712)	  34,761 	  (2,856,951)

	 Profit after taxation		   5,421,138 	  (79,500)	  5,341,638

ii)	 Statement of Cash flows

	 For the nine months period ended September 30, 2017

	 Profit before taxation		   8,312,850 	  (114,261)	  8,198,589

	 Adjustments for non-cash and other items
		  Contract cost		   - 	  1,682,078 	  1,682,078

		  Others		   30,133,588 	  - 	  30,133,588

					   30,133,588 	  1,682,078 	  31,815,666

	 Operating profit before working

	 	 capital changes		   38,446,438 	  1,567,817 	  40,014,255
		  Contract costs		   - 	  (1,653,650)	  (1,653,650)
		  Trade and other payables		   369,360 	  342,870 	  712,230
		  Unearned income - contract liability		   (199,731)	  (257,037)	  (456,768)

		  Working capital changes		   (4,688,608)	  - 	  (4,688,608)

	 Cash generated from operations		   33,927,459 	  - 	  33,927,459

		  Finance cost, income tax and others		  (16,431,446)	  - 	  (16,431,446)

	 Net cash generated from operating activities	  	 17,496,013 	  - 	  17,496,013

	 Cash flow from Investing Activities

	 Net cash used in investing activities		   (6,822,715)	  - 	  (6,822,715)

	 Cash flow form Financing Activities

	 Net cash generated from financing activities		   (9,610,701)	  - 	  (9,610,701)

	 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	  	 1,062,597 	  - 	  1,062,597
	 Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning

		  of the period		   12,155,598 	  - 	  12,155,598

	 Cash and Cash Equivalents at end

		  of the period		   13,218,195 	  - 	  13,218,195

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

PTCL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION
	 For Management purposes, the Group is organised into two operating segments i.e. fixed line

communications (Wire line) and wireless communications (Wireless). The reportable operating
segments derive their revenue primarily from voice, data and other services.

16.1	 Segment information for the reportable segments is as follows:

					   Wire line	 Wireless	 Total

				   Note	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000

	 Nine months ended September 30, 2018

	 Segment revenue		   50,154,025 	  47,911,822 	  98,065,847

	 Inter segment revenue	  16.1.1 	  (3,823,314)	  (1,034,974)	  (4,858,288)

	 Revenue from external customers		   46,330,711 	  46,876,848 	  93,207,559

	 Segment results		   4,540,754 	  (594,581)	  3,946,173

	 Nine months ended September 30, 2017 - (Restated)

	 Segment revenue		   49,211,387 	  43,725,862 	  92,937,249

	 Inter segment revenue	  16.1.1 	  (3,830,769)	  (1,225,142)	  (5,055,911)

	 Revenue from external customers	  	 45,380,618 	  42,500,720 	  87,881,338

	 Segment results	  	 6,016,991 	  (675,353)	  5,341,638

16.1.1	Inter segment revenues are eliminated on consolidation.

					   Wire line	 Wireless	 Total

				   	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000

	 As at September 30, 2018

	 Segment assets		   147,722,224 	  154,718,970 	  302,441,194

	 Segment liabilities		   101,169,268 	  115,927,585 	  217,096,853

	 As at December 31, 2017 (Restated)

	 Segment assets		   146,920,724 	  148,023,819 	  294,944,543

	 Segment liabilities		   98,475,431 	  109,970,494 	  208,445,925

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 (UN-AUDITED)

45PTCL - THIRD QUARTER REPORT 2018

46

			   		  Nine months ended
				   September 30,	 September 30,
				   2018	 2017
				   (Un-Audited)	 (Restated)
				   Rs ‘000	 Rs ‘000

17.	 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

	 Relationship with the Group	 Nature of transaction

i.	 Shareholders		  Technical services assistance fee	  3,212,265 	  3,075,363

ii. 	 Associated undertakings	 Sale of goods and services	  1,775,903 	  899,235
			   Purchase of goods and services	  857,277 	  785,202